
'" 

"""
 

PR
O

G
R

A
M

: 
A

D
M

IN
IS

T
R

A
T

IO
N

 
A

N
D

 
S

U
P

P
O

R
T

 

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
1

9
8

4
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

-1
9

8
5

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
19

82
 

19
83

 
C

u
rr

en
t 

C
u

rr
en

t 
A

ct
ua

l 
A

p
p

ro
p

. 
E

xe
cu

ti
ve

 
L

ev
el

 
D

if
fe

re
nc

e 
E

xe
cu

ti
ve

 
L

ev
el

" 
D

if
fe

re
n

ce
 

FT
E

 
86

.3
8 

86
.3

8 
83

.5
0 

85
.8

8 
2.

38
 

83
.5

0 
85

.8
8 

2
.3

8
 

P
er

so
n

al
 

S
er

v
ic

e 
$1

,6
74

,2
61

 
$1

,9
79

,4
19

 
$1

,9
96

,7
40

 
$2

,0
53

,1
72

 
$ 

56
,4

32
 

$1
,9

96
,5

46
 

$2
,0

50
,1

29
 

$ 
53

,5
83

 

O
p

er
at

in
g

 
E

x
p

en
se

s 

C
o

n
tr

ac
t 

S
er

v
ic

es
 

$ 
13

9,
01

5 
$ 

11
6,

45
3 

$ 
30

6,
00

7 
$ 

28
6,

95
6 

$ 
(1

9
,0

5
1

) 
$ 

19
7,

16
6 

$ 
17

6,
96

4 
$ 

(2
0

,2
0

2
) 

S
u

p
p

li
es

 
71

,3
55

 
69

,0
13

 
79

,6
99

 
80

,7
77

 
1,

07
8 

84
,9

48
 

86
,0

82
 

1
,1

3
4

 
C

om
m

un
ic

at
io

ns
 

22
3,

65
2 

20
8,

17
7 

21
4,

89
2 

22
7,

66
5 

12
,7

73
 

24
4,

81
6 

25
9,

13
7 

14
,3

21
 

T
ra

v
el

 
21

,6
83

 
26

,1
99

 
20

,9
22

 
28

,5
68

 
7,

64
6 

21
,8

68
 

29
,8

01
 

7,
93

3 
R

en
t 

32
5,

91
5 

30
9,

29
2 

27
5,

87
3 

27
5,

87
0 

(3
) 

29
2,

42
6 

29
2,

41
9 

(7
) 

R
ep

ai
rs

 
21

,4
57

 
16

,6
89

 
24

,0
53

 
26

,0
11

 
1,

95
8 

25
,4

96
 

27
,5

68
 

2,
07

2 
O

th
er

 
50

,3
19

 
29

,1
34

 
5,

14
6 

7,
79

2 
2,

64
6 

5,
45

5 
8,

25
7 

2,
80

2 

T
ot

al
 

$ 
85

3,
39

6 
$ 

77
4,

95
7 

$ 
92

6,
59

2 
$ 

93
3,

63
9 

$ 
7,

04
7 

$ 
87

2,
17

5 
$ 

88
0,

22
8 

$ 
8

,0
5

3
 

E
qu

ip
m

en
t 

27
,0

84
 

10
,1

85
 

40
,4

75
 

28
,1

57
 

(1
2

,3
1

8
) 

1,
50

0 
10

,9
77

 
9,

47
7 

T
ot

al
 

A
dm

. 
$2

,5
54

,7
41

 
$2

,7
64

,5
61

 
$2

,9
63

,8
07

 
$3

,0
14

,9
68

 
$ 

51
,1

61
 

$2
,8

70
,2

21
 

$2
,9

41
,3

34
 

$ 
71

,1
13

 
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
F

u
n

d
in

g
 

G
en

er
al

 
F

un
d 

$ 
42

9,
88

4 
$ 

55
6,

84
0 

$ 
62

5,
36

2 
$ 

64
0,

38
0 

$ 
15

,0
18

 
$ 

60
5,

61
6 

$ 
62

4,
73

9 
$ 

19
,1

23
 

O
th

er
 

F
u

n
d

s 
2,

12
4,

85
7 

2,
20

7,
72

1 
2,

33
8,

44
5 

2,
37

4,
58

8 
36

,1
43

 
2,

26
4,

60
5 

~
1
6
,
~
9
5
 

51
,9

90
 

T
ot

al
 

$2
,5

54
,7

41
 

$2
,7

64
,5

61
 

$2
,9

63
,8

07
 

$3
,0

14
,9

68
 

$ 
51

,1
61

 
$2

,8
70

,2
21

 
$2

,9
41

,3
34

 
$ 

71
,1

13
 

--
--

--
--

--
==

==
==

==
==

 
==

==
==

==
==

= 
--

--
--

--
--

-
--

--
--

--
--

-
--

--
--

--
--

-
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
-

--
--

--
--

--
-

--
--

--
--

--
-

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

O
th

er
 

F
u

n
d

 %
 

83
%

 
80

%
 

79
%

 
79

%
 

-0
-

79
%

 
79

%
 

-0
-

M
N

: r
c
:b

: 
1 



.. 

ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 

A. FTE 

Executive added a .5 FTE data entry operator and transferred 2.88 

FTE to other programs. 

LFA maintained status quo. 

B. Contracted Services 

Executive increased base by $21,875 to reflect increased fees for 

filing administrative rules. 

LFA increased base $6,592 based on the amount of the fee raise and 

the average number of pages printed in 1981 and 1982. 

C. Supplies 

LFA increased base by $970 to reflect SRS operating its own merit 

system. (SRS did not operate its merit system for the first half of fiscal 

1982.) 

D. Communications 

LFA increased base by 12,000 for mailing computer generated turn­

around documents for food stamps. 

E. Travel 

Executive reduced base by $2,500 (out-of-state travel). 

LFA increased base by $4,625 for increased training. 

MN:rc:c1 



F. Repairs 

Executive reduced base by $53 (tires, tubes, vehicle damage). 

LFA increased base $1,700 for maintenance contract for typing 

equipment. 

G. Other 

Executive reduced base by $2,600 for training. 

H. Equipment 

Executive included a word processor in fiscal 1984. 

LFA included office equipment and a car. 

Executive 
LFA 

Difference 

Difference as charted: 

EQUIPMENT 

1984 

$10,475 
28,157 

(LFA 
under) $12,318 

--------------

(LFA 
over) 

1985 

$ 1,500 
10/977 

$ 9,477 
======= 

--- Executive---- ------LFA------
Items Included 

Four-station mail inserter 
Folding machine 
Word Processor, 

incl. legal unit 
Postal&Parcel Post scales 
CRT Terminal, General 

Services Bureau 
I BM correcting selectric 

typewriters 
Desk chairs 
Locking file cabinets 
Car to replace AMC 

Concorde 

Totals 

MN: rc:c2 

1984 

$22,000 

15,225 
1,500 

1,750 

$40,475 
--------------

1985 1984 1985 

$22,000 
1,500 

1,500 1,500 $1,500 

1,750 

950 1,000 
198 198 
259 259 

8,020 

$1,500 $28,157 $10,977 
====== ======= ======= 

Biennum 

$41,975 
39,134 

$ 2,841 
--------------
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MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 

I. Administration 

A. FTE (Difference = .38 FTE) 
Executive transferred a .38 FTE administrative officer from the 
Administrative and Support Program to the Medical Assistance 
Program. 

B. Operating Expenses 

1. Contract Services - LFA did not include rate development 
contract ($85,000). This contract was authorized last session to 
develop nursing home rate reimbursement rules. The contract 
was not used, but the rules were developed and implemented. 
LFA did not include $200,000 for Montana Foundation of Medical 
Care contract. Previously this was paid with federal funds. 
The federal government will no longer pick up this cost. 

C. Funding 

Special Match Rate (Administration Funding) Two services, 
professional medical personnel and qualified medicare information 
management system, receive a 75 percent federal fund - 25 
per-cent general fund match. Because a bill was introduced into 
congress last year to eliminate the special (75/25) match, neither 
the executive nor the LFA included it. However, the bill died 
with the end of the session. If the special match is used, the 
administration matching rate will be approximately .6446 percent 
federal funds. 

Issue - Should the state budget for the special match? 

SRS:cm:il 

option a: assume the federal rate will be .6446 percent in 
fiscal 1934 and in fiscal 1985. 

option b: 
adjustments 
1984 and 

assume federal funds will be 50 percent plus 
in both fiscal 1984 and 1985 or in fiscal 

in fiscal 1985. 
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A. Medicaid 

1. Nursing Homes 

a. Issue 1 - Number of Days 

Fiscal 1984 
Fiscal 1985 

Executive 

1,294,245 
1,290,709 

1982 Care Days 
As of December 

1,258,857 
1,258,857 

1982 Care Days 
As of February 

1,263,327 
1,259,875 

b. Issue 2 - Cost per Day (rate of i nfl ation) 

As of February 26th, the department would like to revise their cost per 
day figures for nursing homes. They want to assume less patient partici­
pation. This reduced patient participation rate costs approximately $1 
million per year. 

Fiscal 1984 
fiscal 1985 

--Original Dept. Cost--
9% inflation 6% inflation 

$30.94 
32.61 

$30.03 
30.89 

--Costs as of Feb. 26th--
9% Inflation 6% Inflation 

$31.44 
33.15 

$30.74 
31.68 

c. Summary 

Fiscal 1984 
Fiscal 1985 

Fiscal 1984 
Fiscal 1985 

SRS:cm:i2 

-- - - --- ------Original Numbers- ---- ---------

Exec. # Days 
9% Inflation 

$40,069,825 
42,090,020 

Exec. # Days 
. 6% Inflation 

$38,866,177 
39,870,001 

-----------Number as of Feb. 

Exec. # Days 
9% Inflation 

40,691,063 
42,787,003 

Exec. # Days 
6% Inflation 

39,785,091 
40,889,661 

1,258,857 
Days 

6% Inflation 

$37,803,476 
38,886,093 

26th----------
1,263,327/ 
1,259,875 

Days 
6% Inflation 

38,834,672 
39,912,840 



2. Institutions 

a. Issue - How much money will the institutions receive in medicaid 
reimbursements in 1985 biennium. 

Fiscal 1934 
Fiscal 1985 

Executive 

$10,596,594 
12,566,288 

Current Level 

$7,843,797 
9,820,898 

O. Method of calculating - Executive inflated the fiscal 

2/26/83 
Executive 

$10,251,927 
11,846,739 

1983 appropriation by 9 percent per year and added $1,016,000 in 
fiscal 1985 for the Youth Treatment Center. 

FY 1983 FY 1984 FY 1985 

$9,721,646 $10,596,594 $12,566,288 
9% 9% + $1,016,000 

lFA held fiscal 1982 care days at each institution constant over 
tim-e. The fiscal 1982 average cost per care day at each institution 
was inflated to fiscal 1983 for inflationary growth appropriated by the 
-;931 Legislature, and inflated at 6 percent annually in fiscal 1984 and 
1985. Applying the adjusted average cost per care day to total care 
days provided total cost for each institution. Total cost was then 
reduced for estimated contributions from private resources to obtain 
the total medicaid contribution. $1,500,994 was added for the Youth 
Treatment Center. 

The youth treatment center opening date has been delayed. The 
department's latest estimate for these reimbursements is $1,016,000. 

To reach the executive numbers SRS feels it can justify the 
foj~{)wing rate increases. No written ru!es have changed. 

Bculder 
Eastmoot 

Actual 1982 

$59.42 
52.36 

Revised 1983 

$89.93 
86.04 

Increase 

51.4% 
64.3 

The number of days at Boulder and Eastmont have not been 
adjusted for the Institutions Subcommittee action to reduce Boulder 25 
and increase Eastmont 45. 

SRS:cm:i3 
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D Of I 
Nursing Care 

FY83 FY84 FY85 

Center for Aged 

Cost/Day 30.87 (A~ ':'~OL.\ \ 33.49 36.11 

Days 37664 37664 36774 

$ 1,162,688 1,261,367 1,360,047 

Boulder 
~ 

Cost/Day 89.93 L+ :l!..oo/ro-t;\) 95.22 100.93 

Days 73871 73871 73871 

$ 6,643,219 7,033,997 7,455,800 

Galen 

Cost/Day 48.94 [4'::> ,~o£..l) 49.25 49.55 

Days 20342 20342 20342 

$ 995,537 1,001,843 1,007,946 

Warm Springs 

Cost/Day 44.39 L~~ \~~':'t.O \ 51.24 53.08 

Days 4075 4075 4075 

$ 180,889 208,803 216,301 

Eastrnont 

Cost/Day 86.04 ( .. ~s.oo/~Q.\ 91. 20 96.67 

Days 13163 13163 13163 

$ 1,132,544 1,200,466 1,272,467 

Total $ 10,114,877 10,706,476 11,312,561 
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3. Other Medicaid 

Method of Calculation 

Number of Services - The number of services requested for an 
AFDC caseioad of 5,600 is as follows: 

Servkes 

In-patient Hospital 
Out-patient Hospital 
Physician 
Other Practitioner 
Drugs 
De:n,ta\ 
Other 'Services 

Services 

In-;flatient Hospital 
Out-Patient Hospital 
Physician 
Other Practitioner 
Drugs 
Denta~ 

Ot!ler Services 

Total CDst Per 5815 = 
Reduce = 215 @ 3,353 = 

Net Cost 5,600 = 

SRS:cm: i4 

-------Original Request------­
Fiscal 1984 Fiscal 1985 

105,012 
61,233 

321,965 
74,530 

401,327 
79,531 
52,294 

106,257 
61,779 

320,394 
73,521 

386,231 
80,150 
52,294 

New Categories 
Revised for 5815 AFDC 

$ 97,992 
71,412 

245,316 
92,688 

404,256 
76,800 

588,336 

$34,798,439 
720,895 

$34,077,544 



Cost per Service - Executive used trend analysis based on fiscal 1980 
and fiscal 1981. LFA used the cost per service based on fiscal 1983 
payments and inflated these at 8 percent per year. The classification 
of services changed in 1982, so the LFA did not believe regression 
analysis on two-year-old data was reliable. 

The difference in the two methods is shown in the following 
tab3es. 

Other Medicaid Cost - Average Cost per Service 

In-pati€nt 
Out-patien t . 
Physjcian 
Other Practi tioner 
Drugs 
Dental 
Other Services 

'n-Patient Hospi tal 

Executive 
LFA 

LFA Above 

Other Services 
Executive 
LFA 

LFA Under 

Drug 
Executive 
Current Level 

---Fiscal 1984--- ---Fiscal 1985---
LFA Exec. Diff. LFA Exec. Diff. 

165.32 
28.22 
22.57 
15.57 
9.50 

25.30 
7.25 

161.24 4.08 
28.36 (.14 ) 
22.57 0.0 
15.57 0.0 
8.15 1.35 

25.30 0.0 
34.08 (26.33) 

Major Differences 

Fiscal 1984 

$16,932,133 
17,360.584 

=========== 

$ 1,782,180 
379,132 

($ 1,403,048) 
============ 

$ 3,278,965 
3,812,607 

178.55 
30.48 
24.38 
16.82 
10.26 
27.32 
7.83 

174.95 
30.44 
24.38 
16.82 
8.82 

27.33 
39.21 

3.60 
(.09) 
0.0 
0.0 
1.31 

.01 
(31.33) 

Fiscal 1985 

$18,589,662 
18,972,187 

$ 382,525 
=========== 

$ 2,050,448 
409,462 

============ 

$ 3,406,557 
3,962,730 

Current Level Above $ 533,642 $ 556,173 
------------------------ ============ 

The difference overall is about ';;440,955 and $702,288 lower utilizing the 
1983 cost figures inflated at 8 percent per year. 

SRS:cm:iS 



MEDICAID 

Issue - Which method of calculating cost per service should be 
used? 

option a: Trend analysis based on fiscal 1980 and fiscal 1981. 

option b: Cost per service based on fiscal 1983 costs and new 
classifications. 

Issue - Add medicaid benefits to AFDC caseload above 5,600. SRS 
estimates the cost per case to be $3,353 in fiscal 1984 and $3,554 in 
fiscal 1985. 

Added Medical Cost for Caseload above 5,600 

------Fiscal 1984------ ------Fiscal 1985------
Caseload 

5,80-0 $ 670,600 $ 710,800 

6,000 1,341,200 1,421,600 

£6 315 2,397,395 2,541,110 

6,500 3,017,700 3,198,600 

7,GOO 4,694,200 4,975,600 

7,305 5,716,856 6,059,570 

7,575 6,622,175 7,019,150 

SRS:cm:i6 



4. Benefit Funding: 

1. Federal Reduction - Benefit funding is based on 64.41 
percent federal funding and 35.59 percent general fund (before 
adjustments). The Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1981 calls for a 
reduction of federal funding by 3 percent in federal fiscal year 1982, 
4 percent in federal fiscal year 1983, and 4.5 percent in federal fiscal 
year 1984. The rules expired after federal fiscal 1984. However, the 
President's budget is proposing a' 3 percent federal reduction in 
federal fiscal 1985. Senator Baucus' office believes the reduction will 
continue at 4.5 percent through the biennium. 

SRS:cm:i7 

Issue - What federal reduction rates should be used? Should the 
current federal law by utilized with a contingency for potential 
federal reductions? 

Option a: Reduce federal portion of funding 4.5 percent in 
federal fiscal 1985 = .6151. 

Option b: President's Budget - reduce federal portion of 
funding by 3 percent in federal fiscal 1985 ; .6224. 

Option c: Current level - no reduction in federal fiscal 
1985 = .6369. 

2. Offset to Federal Reductions The federal reduction in 
matching rate was reduced by 1 percent in fiscal 1982 because 
the the state had a qualified hospital cost review program. This 
opportunity to offset the federal reduction is expected to 
continue through the biennium. 

Issue - Should the state reduce the federal match reduction? 

option a: Assume Montana will qualify for the offset. 

option b: Assume Montana will not qualify for the offset. 



B. Buy In 

C. 

D. 

E. 

SRS:cm:i8 

This benefit pays the medicare premium for persons eligible for 
medicare who are unable to pay the premium. Actual fiscal 1982 
expenditures were $1,010,196; appropriated fiscal 1983 expendi­
tures are $1,149,500. 

Option a. Inflate the fiscal 1982 expenditures 6 percent per 
year. FY 1984 = $1,135,056 

FY 1985 = $1,203,159 

Option b. I nflate the fiscal 1983 appropriation 6 percent to get 
fiscal 1984, 6.4 percent to get fiscal 1985. 

FY 1984 = $1,218,470 
FY 1985 = $1,296,452 

Option c. Inflate the 3-year average (fiscal 1980, 1981, 1982) 
8.7 percent, 8.3 percent, and 7.5 percent. 

Renal Disease 

1984 
1985 

FY 1984 = $1,092,506 
FY 1985 = $1,174,444 

Executive 

$132,375 
140,487 

Health Department Surveys 

Executive 

1984 $205,496 
1985 218,648 

Indian Health 

Both Executive and LFA included: 

Fiscal 1984 = $1,482,600 
Fiscal 1985 = $1,577,486 

LFA 

$125,000 
125,000 

Executive 
over LFA 

$ 7,375 
15,847 

Subcommittee 
Health 

Department 

$123,701 
123,288 




